consideration paid is allocated to an acquired company’s tangible and intangible assets, liabilities, and any non-controlling interest based on their estimated fair values as of the
acquisition date. Once Verb completes its final valuation processes for the acquisition of Verb Direct, Verb may report changes to the value of the assets acquired, as well as the
amount of goodwill, and those changes could differ materially from what is presented here.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are prepared for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of or intended to
represent the results that would have been achieved had the transaction been consummated as of the date indicated or that may be achieved in the future. The unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any operating efficiencies and associated cost savings that Verb may achieve with respect to the combined
companies.

  Verb Technology   Verb   Pro Forma Adjustments

Company, Inc.
March 31, 2019

Direct, LLC
March 31, 2019

Sale of
Common

Stock   Acquisition   Financing   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

  (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash  $ 59,000  $ 557,000   18,940,000   (15,000,000)   (2,025,000)  (a)(b)(h)  $ 2,531,000
Accounts receivable, net   7,000   1,089,000   1,096,000
Inventory, net   -   216,000   216,000
Prepaid expenses   212,000   142,000   354,000
Advance to related party   -   -   -

Total current assets   278,000   2,004,000   4,197,000
Right to use asset   -   1,282,000   1,282,000
Deferred offering costs   488,000   -   (488,000)   (a)   -
Property and equipment, net   7,000   58,000   65,000
Goodwill   -   -   24,857,000   (c)   24,857,000
Other assets   51,000   20,000   71,000

Total assets  $ 824,000  $ 3,364,000   $ 30,472,000

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 2,171,000  $ 1,046,000   350,000   (b)  $ 3,567,000
Accrued interest (including $45,000 and $41,000 payable to
related parties)   55,000   103,000   158,000
Accrued officers’ salary   205,000   -   205,000
Customer deposits   -   463,000   463,000
Deferred revenue   -   321,000   321,000
Credit line payable   -   -   -
Note payable, net of discount of $8,000 and $0, respectively   355,000   -   355,000
Notes payable - related party   170,000   -   170,000
Convertible notes payable, net of discount of $533,000 and
$1,082,000, respectively   1,867,000   -   (1,515,000)  (h)   352,000
Lease Liability   -   220,000   220,000
Derivative liability   2,020,000   -   (1,101,000)  (h)   919,000

Total current liabilities   6,843,000   2,153,000   6,730,000

Note Payable   1,065,000   -   1,065,000
Lease Liability   -   1,068,000   1,068,000

Total liabilities   7,908,000   3,221,000   8,863,000

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Preferred stock   -   -   -
Common stock   1,000   3,000   1,000   (3,000)   (a)(d)(e)   2,000
Additional paid-in capital   36,590,000   486,000   18,451,000   9,514,000   (a)(e)(f)(h)   65,041,000
Treasury stock   -   (445,000)   445,000   (g)   -
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (43,675,000)   99,000   (449,000)   591,000  (b)(d)(h)   (43,434,000)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (7,084,000)   143,000   21,609,000

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 824,000  $ 3,364,000   $ 30,472,000

  For the Three Months Ended

Verb Technology

Company, Inc.   Verb Direct, LLC

March 31,

2019
March 31,

2019
Pro Forma

 Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
 Combined

  (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
Net Sales  $ 9,000  $ 3,992,000   $ 4,001,000
Cost of revenue   -   2,218,000   2,218,000

   -
Gross margin   9,000   1,774,000   1,783,000

Operating Expenses:

Cost of Revenue   30,000   -   30,000
Research and development   564,000   691,000   1,255,000
General and administrative   2,189,000   1,028,000   350,000  (b)   3,567,000

Total operating expenses   (2,783,000)   (1,719,000)   (4,852,000)
   .
Income / (Loss) from operations   (2,774,000)   55,000   (3,069,000)

Other income (expense)

Other income / (expense)   -   (17,000)   (17,000)
Change in fair value of derivative liability   944,000   -   944,000
Financing costs   (84,000)   -   (84,000)
Interest expense (including $35,000 to related parties)   (40,000)   -   (40,000)
Interest expense - amortization of debt discount   (1,054,000)   -   (509,932)  (h)   (1,563,932)
Gain on extinguishment of derivative liability, net   -   -   1,100,491  (h)   1,100,491

Total other expense   (234,000)   (17,000)   339,559

Loss before income tax provision   (3,008,000)   38,000   (2,729,441)

Income tax provision   -   -   -

Net Income / (Loss)  $ (3,008,000)  $ 38,000   $ (2,729,441)
Income per share   (0.25)   (0.12)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted   12,239,044   9,744,484  (a)   21,983,528

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The adjustments to the historical financial statements give pro forma effect to events that are (i) directly attributable to each specific transaction, (ii) factually supportable, and
(iii) either expected to have a continuing impact or are nonrecurring. The financial information included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations is prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

The business combination will be accounted for under the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with ASC Topic 805, Business Combinations. As the acquirer for